

TOSHIBA

BARCODE PRINTERS

BV410D-GS02-QM-S
BV410D-TS02-QM-S
BV420D-GS02-QM-S
BV420D-TS02-QM-S
BV420D-GL02-QM-S

English

Safety Information

Safety Summary

- Personal safety in handling or maintaining the equipment is extremely important. Warnings and Cautions necessary for safe handling are included in this manual. All warnings and cautions contained in this manual should be read and understood before handling or maintaining the equipment.
- When replacing consumables or performing maintenance, be sure to read and follow the safety instructions in the Owner's Manual.
- Do not attempt to effect repairs or modifications to this equipment. If a fault occurs that cannot be rectified using the procedures described in this manual, turn off the power, unplug the machine, and then contact your authorised Toshiba Tec Corporation representative for assistance.
- In case of the re-export of this printer, please make sure that necessary certifications in the countries/ regions where printer is used shall be obtained by the user before re-export.

WARNING

- This indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death, serious injury, or serious damage, or fire in the equipment or surrounding objects.
- Do not use voltages other than the AC voltage specified on the rating plate, as this may cause fire or electric shock.
 - In some countries/regions, the power cable is not provided with this printer. In this case, use a power cable approved for your country/region.
 - The socket outlet shall be near the equipment and be easily accessible.
 - If the machine share the same electrical outlet with any other appliance that consumes a large amount of power, the voltage will fluctuate widely each time these appliances operate. Be sure to provide an exclusive outlet for the machine as this may cause fire or electric shock.
 - Plug the power cord securely into the outlet. If it is not plugged in properly, it could heat up and cause a fire or give you an electric shock.
 - Pull out the plug from the outlet more than once a year to clean around the prongs. Accumulating dust and dirt could cause a fire due to the heat released by electric leakage.
 - When moving the machine, unplug the power cord and other connection cables. If you move it while it is connected, the cord may be damaged, which may cause fire or electric shock.
 - Ensure that the equipment is properly grounded. Extension cables should also be grounded. Fire or electric shock could occur on improperly grounded equipment.
 - Do not scratch, damage or modify the power cords. Also, do not place heavy objects on, pull on, or excessively bend the power cords, as this may cause fire or electric shock.
 - Do not plug in or unplug the power cord with wet hands as this may cause electric shock.
 - When unplugging the power cords, be sure to hold and pull on the plug. Pulling on the cord may cut or expose the internal wires and cause fire or electric shock.
 - To avoid electric shock or injury, always unplug the machine when working inside or cleaning the inside.
 - Do not install in the following places that may cause fire, electric shock, machine failure, malfunction, damage or deformation;
 - Temperatures out of the specifications, direct sunlight, near a window, high humidity, direct cold air, excessive vibration, dust/gas, near heating appliances such as stoves and ovens, places exposed to water or oily smoke, near the sea
 - Do not use the equipment in a place where it will be easily exposed to water, as there is a risk of fire or electric shock if it gets wet.
 - Do not place metal objects or water-filled containers such as flower vases, flower pots or mugs, etc. on top of the machine. If metal objects or spilled liquid enter the machine, this may cause fire or electric shock.
 - Do not insert or drop metal, flammable or other foreign objects into the machine through the ventilation slits, as this may cause fire or electric shock.
 - Do not block the ventilation slits of the machine, as this will cause heat to build up inside the machine and may cause fire.
 - Do not use flammable sprays around the machine. If any spray gas does come into contact with the electrical parts inside the machine, it may cause an explosion or fire.
 - Do not drop the machine or give it a strong impact, as this may cause fire, electric shock, machine failure, malfunction, damage or deformation.

- In the following cases, first turn off the power switch and unplug the power cord from the power outlet. Then, contact your authorized Toshiba Tec Corporation representative. Continued use in such a case may result in fire or electric shock; (1) The machine has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged. (2) Smoke or unusual smells is emitted. (3) Foreign objects (metal fragments, water, liquid) have entered the machine.

CAUTION

- This indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury, partial damage to the equipment or surrounding objects, or loss of data.
- Avoid locations subject to rapid change in temperature as this causes condensation, causing electric shock or machine failure.
 - Do not install the machine in the following places as it may cause a machine failure or malfunction;
 - Places near magnets, speakers, places that are charged with static electricity
 - Do not use near a TV or a radio. It may cause radio wave interference.
 - This equipment is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely to be present.
 - Do not place heavy objects on top of the machine, as these items may become unbalanced and fall causing injury.
 - Do not install the machine on an unstable table, one on which the caster stoppers are not fixed, a tilted place, or a place with a lot of vibration. The machine may tip over or fall, resulting in injury, machine failure or malfunction.
 - Silicone products such as silicone adhesives, silicone oils, and silicone powders can generate silicon-based gases, including siloxanes, when volatilized. If silicon-based gas adheres to the contacts of DC motors and mechanical switches, it may change to an insulating substance during conduction and cause contact failure in a short time.
 - If you will not be using the product for a long period of time, unplug it from the power outlet for safety.
 - Do not remove covers, repair or modify the machine by yourself. Contact your authorised Toshiba Tec Corporation representative for assistance. You may be injured by high voltage, very hot parts or sharp edges inside the machine.
 - To avoid injury, be careful not to catch or jam your fingers while opening or closing the cover.
 - Fully open the top cover so that it is tilted backwards. If you open it halfway, it may close unintentionally and cause an injury.
 - Do not touch moving parts. To reduce the risk that fingers, jewelry, clothing, etc., be drawn into the moving parts, turn off the power switch to stop movement.
 - During lightning, turn off and keep away from the machine because of danger of electric shock and machine failure.
 - The print head is very hot immediately after printing. When replacing consumables or performing maintenance, wait for the print head to cool down.
 - Care must be taken not to injure yourself with the printer paper cutter.
 - Do not touch the print head, platen, or peel-off roller with sharp or hard objects. Doing so may cause machine failure.
 - Try to avoid using this equipment on the same power supply as high voltage equipment or equipment likely to cause mains interference.

Precautions for Wireless Devices

- Do not use this product in locations where use may be forbidden, for example, in an aeroplane or a hospital. If you do not know the forbidden areas, please refer to and follow the airline company or medical institution guidelines. Flight instruments or medical equipment may be affected, causing a serious accident.
- Since this product uses extremely low power compared with mobile phones, it cannot possibly interfere the pacemakers and defibrillators. However, if the use of this product should be likely to have affected the pacemaker or defibrillator, immediately stop using the product and contact your Toshiba Tec sales agent.
- This product communicates with other devices by radio. Depending on the installation location, orientation, environment, etc., its communication performance may deteriorate or devices installed near by may be affected.
- Keep away from microwave devices. Communication performance may deteriorate or a communication error may occur due to radio interference emitted from the microwave device.
- Since the Bluetooth and wireless LAN use the same radio frequency band, each radio wave may interfere with each other when they are used at the same time, causing a deterioration of communication performance or a disconnection of network. If there is any problem with connection, please stop using either Bluetooth or wireless LAN.

Precautions for the handling of Wireless Communication Devices

This product is classified as “wireless equipment for stations of low-power data transmissions systems” under the Wireless Telegraphy Act, and does not require a radio transmission license. The law prohibits modification of the interior of this product.

Regulatory Information

This product must be installed and used in strict accordance with the manufacturer's instructions as described in the user documentation that comes with the product. This product complies with the following radio frequency and safety standards. Standards below are certified under the operation with the provided antenna. Do not use this product with other antennas.

Europe - EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Toshiba Tec Corporation, declares that the BV410D/BV420D series are in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.

USA-Federal Communications Commission (FCC)

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operations of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

CAUTION:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

RF EXPOSURE WARNING:

This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with provided instructions and the antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. End-users and installers must be provide with antenna installation instructions and transmitter operating conditions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.

Approved Countries/Regions for Use for the Devices

This equipment is approved to the radio standard by the specific countries/regions. Please ask Toshiba Tec authorized dealers or service technicians.

Precaution for Use

This product communicates with other devices by radio. Depending on the installation location, orientation, environment, etc., its communication performance may deteriorate or devices installed near by may be affected. Bluetooth® and Wireless LAN devices operate within the same radio frequency range and may interfere with one another. If you use Bluetooth® and Wireless LAN devices simultaneously, you may occasionally experience a less than optimal network performance or even lose your network connection. If you should experience any such problem, immediately turn off your Bluetooth® or Wireless LAN device. Keep away from a microwave. Communication performance may deteriorate or a communication error may occur due to the radio emitted from a microwave. Do not use the product on a metal table or near a metal object. Communication performance may be deteriorated. * Bluetooth® is a registered trademark owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

Security Precautions

For your added safety, first read the following precautions carefully. Be sure to assign administrators who have enough capability to sustain responsible management since significant privileges for managing and handling this equipment will be given them.

To Administrators

- When connecting this product with an outer network such as the Internet, only operate it in a network environment protected by a firewall, etc. to prevent information from being leaked due to incorrect

For Europe

End-of-life management



This product is marked according to the requirement on Waste electrical and electronic equipment - WEEE. The use of the symbol indicates that this product may not be disposed as unsorted municipal waste and has to be collected separately. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about the take-back and recycling of this product please contact your supplier where you purchased the product.



Battery users must not dispose of batteries as unsorted general waste, but treat properly.

CE compliance (for EU member states only)

This product is labelled with the CE mark in accordance with the provisions of the applicable European Directives for this product and the electric accessories. CE marking is the responsibility of Toshiba Tec Germany Imaging Systems GmbH, Carl-Schurz-Str. 7, 41460 Neuss, Germany, phone +49-(0)-2131-1245-0. For a copy of the related CE Declaration of Conformity, please contact your dealer, Toshiba Tec Germany Imaging Systems GmbH or Toshiba Tec Corporation.

UKCA compliance (for United Kingdom only)

This product is labelled with the UKCA mark in accordance with the provisions of the applicable UK legislations for this product and the electric accessories. UKCA marking is the responsibility of Toshiba Tec U.K. Imaging Systems Ltd, Abbey Cloisters, Abbey Green, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 8RB, phone +44-(0)-843 2244944. For a copy of the related UKCA Declaration of Conformity, please contact your dealer, Toshiba Tec U.K. Imaging Systems Ltd or Toshiba Tec Corporation.

GS Statement

The device is not intended for use in the direct field of view at visual display workplaces. To avoid incommoding reflections at visual display workplaces this device must not be placed in the direct field of view.

For U.S.A. only

FCC Notice

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if it is not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

⚠ WARNING

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. (for USA only)

California Proposition 65 Warning: USA-California only

⚠ WARNING :

This product can expose you to chemicals including DINP, which is/are known to the State of California to cause cancer, and chemicals including Phthalate[s], which is/are known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information, go to www.p65warnings.ca.gov

California Perchlorate Material Notice: USA-California only

Perchlorate Material - special handling may apply.

See <http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate/>

For Canada only

ICES-003 Class A Notice - Avis NMB-003, Classe A

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Canada – Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)

This device complies with ISED’S licence-exempt RSS standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ISDE applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.

L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence et
- (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, notamment les interférences qui peuvent affecter son fonctionnement.

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information

The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) radio frequency exposure limits. The Wireless Device should be used in such a manner such that the potential for human contact during normal operation is minimized.

This device has also been evaluated and shown compliant with the ISED RF Exposure limits under mobile exposure conditions (antennas are greater than 20 cm from a person’s body).

Informations concernant l’exposition aux fréquences radio (RF)

La puissance de sortie émise par l’appareil de sans fil est inférieure à la limite d’exposition aux fréquences radio Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISDE). Utilisez l’appareil de sans fil de façon à minimiser les contacts humains lors du fonctionnement normal.

Ce périphérique a également été évalué et démontré conforme aux limites d’exposition aux RF d’ISDE dans des conditions d’exposition à des appareils mobiles (antennes sont supérieures à 20 cm à partir du corps d’une personne).

For India only



The use of the symbol indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about the take-back and recycling of this product, please contact your supplier where you purchased the product. This product including components, consumables, parts and spares complies with the “India E-waste Rules” and prohibits use of lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls or polybrominated diphenyl ethers in concentrations exceeding 0.1% by weight and 0.01% by weight for cadmium, except for the exemption set in the Rule.

For Argentina only



El uso de este símbolo indica que este producto no puede ser tratado como residuos domésticos. Asegúrese que este producto se deseché correctamente, Usted ayudara a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana, que podrían derivarse de la incorrecta manipulación de este producto. Para mas información sobre el reciclaje de este producto, consulte con nuestro su distribuidor donde adquirió el producto.

For Mexico only

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

- (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y
- (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada

For Turkiye only

AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur

Following information is only for Vietnam:

Declaration of conformity.

Toshiba Tec Group Products sold in Vietnam market complies with Circular 16/VBHN-BCT dated April 25, 2014 of the Ministry of Industry & Trade stipulating temporarily the permissible content limitation of some toxic chemicals in the electronic, electrical products.

TOSHIBA

IMPRIMANTES DE CODES-BARRES

BV410D-GS02-QM-S
BV410D-TS02-QM-S
BV420D-GS02-QM-S
BV420D-TS02-QM-S
BV420D-GL02-QM-S

Français Informations de sécurité

Résumé des précautions

- La sécurité personnelle lors de la manipulation ou de l'entretien du matériel est extrêmement importante. Les avertissements et précautions nécessaires à la manipulation en toute sécurité du matériel sont inclus dans ce manuel. Les avertissements et précautions contenus dans ce manuel doivent être lus et assimilés avant toute manipulation ou entretien.
- Lorsque vous remplacez des consommables ou que vous réalisez de la maintenance, lisez et suivez les instructions de sécurité dans le manuel d'utilisation.
- Ne tentez pas d'effectuer des réparations ou des modifications sur ce matériel. Si une erreur se produit qui ne peut être résolue en suivant les instructions de ce manuel, coupez le courant, déconnectez le câble secteur et ensuite contactez votre revendeur agréé Toshiba Tec Corporation pour une assistance technique.
- Dans le cas d'une nouvelle exportation de cette imprimante, veuillez vous assurer que les certifications nécessaires dans les pays/régions où l'imprimante sera utilisée sont obtenues par l'utilisateur en amont.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT

Ceci indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entraîner la mort, des blessures ou des dommages sérieux, ou un embrasement du matériel et des objets environnants.

- N'utilisez pas une tension électrique différente de celle indiquée sur la plaquette des caractéristiques. Vous risqueriez de provoquer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.
- Dans certains pays/régions, le câble d'alimentation n'est pas fourni avec cette imprimante. Dans ce cas, utilisez un câble d'alimentation homologué pour votre pays/région.
- Placez les systèmes numériques multifonctions près d'une prise de courant facile d'accès.
- Si la machine partage une même prise électrique avec d'autres appareils consommant beaucoup d'électricité, des fluctuations de tension importantes surviendront lorsque ces appareils fonctionneront. Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution, ne branchez pas d'autres appareils à la même prise que la machine.
- Branchez le cordon d'alimentation électrique correctement dans la prise. S'il n'est pas correctement enfiché, il risque de chauffer et de prendre feu, ou de provoquer une décharge électrique.
- Débranchez la prise murale au moins une fois par an pour nettoyer autour des broches. La poussière et la saleté susceptibles de s'y accumuler peuvent provoquer un incendie du fait de la chaleur émanant des fuites électriques.
- Lorsque vous devez déplacer la machine, débranchez le câble d'alimentation et les autres câbles. Dans le cas contraire, cela pourrait endommager le câble et provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
- Assurez-vous que l'imprimante est correctement reliée à la terre. Les câbles d'extension doivent aussi être reliés à la terre. Si l'imprimante n'est pas correctement reliée à la terre, vous risqueriez de provoquer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.
- N'égratignez pas, n'abîmez pas et ne modifiez pas les cordons d'alimentation. Ne placez pas d'objets lourds dessus, ne les tirez pas, ne les pliez pas. Ceci pourrait provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
- Ne branchez et ne débranchez pas le cordon d'alimentation avec les mains mouillées. Vous risqueriez de provoquer une décharge électrique.
- Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d'alimentation, veillez à tirer sur la fiche. Si vous tirez directement sur le cordon, vous risqueriez de sectionner ou de dénuder les fils internes et de provoquer ainsi un incendie ou une décharge électrique.
- Pour éviter les décharges électriques ou les blessures, débranchez toujours la machine lorsque vous travaillez à l'intérieur ou que vous nettoyez l'intérieur.
- Ne pas installer aux emplacements suivants, sous peine de provoquer un incendie, une électrocution, une panne de la machine, un dysfonctionnement, des dommages ou une déformation ;
À éviter : températures hors spécifications, lumière directe du soleil, près d'une fenêtre, humidité élevée, air froid direct, vibrations excessives, poussière/gaz, proximité avec des appareils de chauffage tels que cuisinières et fours, emplacements exposés à l'eau ou à la fumée huileuse, proximité avec la mer
- Ne pas utiliser l'équipement dans un endroit où il sera facilement exposé à l'eau, car il existe un risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution s'il est mouillé.

- Ne placez pas d'objets métalliques ou de récipients contenant un liquide (vases, pots de fleurs, tasses, etc.) sur la machine. Un objet métallique ou un liquide peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution s'il pénètre accidentellement dans la machine.
- N'introduisez pas et ne faites pas tomber de pièces métalliques, de matières inflammables ou d'autres objets dans les ouvertures d'aération de la machine. Ils pourraient provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
- Ne bouchez pas les ouvertures d'aération de l'imprimante, car la chaleur s'accumulerait à l'intérieur et pourrait provoquer un incendie.
- Ne pas utiliser de spray inflammable à proximité de la machine. Si un gaz de pulvérisation entre en contact avec les pièces électriques à l'intérieur de la machine, une explosion ou un incendie peut survenir.
- Éviter toute chute ou tout choc de la machine, sous peine de provoquer un incendie, une électrocution, une panne de la machine, un dysfonctionnement, des dommages ou une déformation.
- Dans les cas suivants, commencez par éteindre l'imprimante à l'aide du bouton marche/arrêt et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation. Ensuite, contactez votre représentant agréé de Toshiba Tec Corporation. Une utilisation prolongée dans un tel cas de figure peut provoquer un incendie ou une décharge électrique ;
(1) La machine est tombée ou son capot a été endommagé. (2) De la fumée ou des odeurs inhabituelles émanent de la machine. (3) Des corps étrangers (fragments de métal, eau, liquides) ont pénétré dans la machine.

⚠ ATTENTION

Ceci indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entraîner des blessures mineures et modérées, des dommages partiels au matériel et aux objets environnants, ou une perte de données.

- Évitez les endroits sujets à de brusques variations de température car cela génère de la condensation et peut entraîner un choc électrique ou une panne de la machine.
- Ne pas installer la machine aux emplacements suivants sous peine de provoquer une panne ou un dysfonctionnement de la machine ;
Emplacements à proximité d'aimants, de haut-parleurs, de vecteurs chargés d'électricité statique
- Ne pas utiliser à proximité d'un téléviseur ou d'une radio. Cela pourrait causer des interférences.
- L'équipement ne doit pas être utilisé à des endroits où peuvent se trouver des enfants.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur l'imprimante. Ils pourraient être renversés, tomber et blesser quelqu'un.
- Ne pas installer la machine sur une table instable, une table sur laquelle les butées de roulettes ne sont pas fixées, un emplacement incliné ou avec beaucoup de vibrations. La machine pourrait basculer ou tomber, entraînant des blessures, une panne ou un dysfonctionnement.
- Les produits à base de silicone tels que les adhésifs à base de silicone, les huiles de silicone et les poudres de silicone peuvent générer des gaz à base de silicium, notamment des siloxanes, une fois volatilisés. Si le gaz à base de silicium adhère aux contacts des moteurs à courant continu et des interrupteurs mécaniques, il peut se transformer en une substance isolante pendant la conduction et provoquer une rupture de contact en peu de temps.
- Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le produit durant une période prolongée, débranchez-la par sécurité.
- Ne retirez pas les capots et ne réparez ou ne modifiez pas le système vous-même. Contactez votre revendeur agréé Toshiba Tec Corporation pour une assistance technique. Vous risqueriez d'être blessé par une haute tension, des pièces très chaudes ou des bords tranchants à l'intérieur de l'imprimante.
- Pour éviter toute blessure, veuillez prendre garde de ne pas vous pincer les doigts en ouvrant ou en fermant le capot.
- Ouvrez complètement le capot supérieur afin qu'il soit incliné vers l'arrière. Si vous ne l'ouvrez qu'à moitié, il pourrait se fermer involontairement et provoquer des blessures.
- Ne touchez pas les pièces en mouvement. Pour réduire tout risque que vos doigts, vos bijoux ou vos habits ne soient entraînés dans le mécanisme, veuillez éteindre l'imprimante avant toute intervention.
- En cas d'orage, éteignez la machine et tenez-vous à l'écart en raison du risque de choc électrique et de panne.
- La tête d'impression chauffe beaucoup immédiatement l'impression. Lorsque vous remplacez des consommables ou que vous réalisez de la maintenance, attendez que la tête d'impression refroidisse.
- Veillez à ne pas vous blesser avec le massicot de l'imprimante.
- Ne touchez pas la tête d'impression, la platine ou le rouleau de décollement avec des objets pointus ou durs. Cela pourrait entraîner une panne de la machine.
- Évitez d'utiliser cet équipement sur la même ligne secteur que des appareils de forte puissance ou susceptibles d'émettre des interférences.

Précautions pour les appareils sans fil

- N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des endroits où l'usage en est interdit, en particulier dans les avions et les hôpitaux. Si vous n'avez pas connaissance des zones d'interdiction, reportez-vous aux instructions de la compagnie aérienne ou du corps médical. Faute de prendre ces précautions, les équipements médicaux peuvent être affectés, avec des conséquences sérieuses.
- Ce produit peut affecter le fonctionnement de certains stimulateurs cardiaques implantés, et d'autres dispositifs implantés médicalement. Cependant, si vous pensez que l'utilisation de ce produit a pu affecter le fonctionnement d'un stimulateur cardiaque ou d'un défibrillateur, éteignez immédiatement ce produit et prenez contact avec votre agent commercial Toshiba Tec.
- Ce produit communique en radio avec d'autres systèmes. En fonction de l'endroit où il est installé, de son orientation, de son environnement etc., ses performances de communication pourraient se

TOSHIBA

STAMPANTI PER CODICI A BARRE

BV410D-GS02-QM-S

BV410D-TS02-QM-S

BV420D-GS02-QM-S

BV420D-TS02-QM-S

BV420D-GL02-QM-S

Italiano Informazioni sulla sicurezza

Nota per la sicurezza

- È molto importante salvaguardare la propria sicurezza durante l'utilizzo o la manutenzione del prodotto. Questo manuale comprende le avvertenze e le precauzioni necessarie per l'uso sicuro del dispositivo. Tutte le avvertenze e le precauzioni contenute in questo manuale devono essere lette e comprese prima dell'utilizzo o della manutenzione sull'apparecchiatura.
- Leggere e attenersi alle istruzioni sulla sicurezza contenute nel Manuale Utente quando si sostituiscono i consumabili o si esegue la manutenzione.
- Non tentare di riparare o di modificare questa apparecchiatura. Nell'evenienza di un malfunzionamento che non possa essere corretto utilizzando le procedure descritte nel presente manuale, spegnere la stampante, disconnetterla dalla presa elettrica e contattare il rappresentante autorizzato Toshiba Tec Corporation per l'assistenza.
- In caso di riesportazione della stampante, assicurarsi che l'utente disponga di tutte le certificazioni necessarie nei paesi/nelle regioni di utilizzo prima della riesportazione.

AVVERTENZA

- Indica una potenziale situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, potrebbe causare la morte, gravi lesioni fisiche oppure danneggiare o incendiare l'apparecchiatura e gli oggetti circostanti.
- Non usare voltaggi diversi da quello (AC) specificato, poiché ciò può causare incendi o shock elettrici.
 - In alcuni Paesi/regioni, il cavo di alimentazione non è in dotazione con la stampante. In questo caso, utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione approvato per il proprio Paese/regione.
 - La presa di corrente deve essere vicino al sistema ed essere facilmente raggiungibile.
 - Se la macchina è collegata a una presa condivisa con altre apparecchiature elettriche ad elevato consumo energetico, potrebbero verificarsi fluttuazioni di tensione ogni volta che queste apparecchiature entrano in funzione. Collegare l'unità a una presa dedicata. In caso contrario, possono verificarsi incendi o shock elettrici.
 - Inserire saldamente il cavo di alimentazione nella presa di corrente. In caso contrario, potrebbe riscaldarsi e provocare un incendio o shock elettrici.
 - Estrarre la spina dalla presa più di una volta all'anno per la pulizia dei contatti. La polvere e lo sporco accumulati potrebbero causare incendi dovuti al calore della dispersione elettrica.
 - Per spostare la macchina, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione e gli altri cavi di connessione. In caso contrario, il cavo potrebbe danneggiarsi, provocando incendi o shock elettrici.
 - Verificare che l'apparecchiatura sia collegata a terra in modo adeguato. Anche le prolunghe devono essere dotate di messa a terra. La mancanza di un'adeguata messa a terra può causare incendi o shock elettrici.
 - Non scalfire, danneggiare o modificare i cavi di alimentazione. Evitare inoltre di tirare o piegare eccessivamente i cavi elettrici, o di collocare oggetti pesanti su di essi. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi incendi o shock elettrici.
 - Non collegare e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione con le mani bagnate, poiché ciò può causare shock elettrici.
 - Quando si disconnette il cavo di alimentazione, assicurarsi di impugnare e tirare la parte della spina. Tirando il cavo si può recidere o esporre i fili interni e causare incendi o shock elettrici.
 - Per scongiurare shock elettrici o ferite, scollegare sempre la macchina dall'alimentazione quando si effettuano operazioni o si pulisce all'interno.
 - Non installare nelle seguenti condizioni che possono dare origine a incendi, shock elettrici, guasti della macchina, malfunzionamenti, danni o deformazioni;
 - Temperature oltre i limiti consentiti, luce solare diretta, vicino a una finestra, umidità elevata, aria fredda diretta, vibrazione eccessiva, polvere/gas, vicino ad apparecchi quali stufe e forni, luoghi esposti a vapore acqueo o d'olio, vicino al mare
 - Non posizionare il sistema in un luogo facilmente esposto ad acqua per scongiurare il rischio di incendi o shock elettrici nel caso in cui si bagni.
 - Non posizionare oggetti metallici o contenitori pieni di liquidi, come vasi di fiori, tazze, ecc., sopra la macchina. Se oggetti metallici o liquidi dovessero entrare nella macchina, ciò può causare incendi o shock elettrici.
 - Non inserire o lasciar cadere oggetti metallici, materiali infiammabili o altri corpi estranei nella macchina attraverso le aperture di ventilazione, poiché ciò può causare incendi o shock elettrici.

- Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione della macchina, perché ciò innalza la temperatura interna dell'apparecchiatura e può causare incendi.
- Non utilizzare spray infiammabili nelle vicinanze della macchina. Se del gas spray entra a contatto con le parti elettriche all'interno della macchina, si possono verificare esplosioni o incendi.
- Non far cadere la macchina né sottoporla a urti violenti; si possono verificare incendi, shock elettrici, guasti della macchina, malfunzionamenti, danni o deformazioni.
- In questi casi, innanzitutto spegnere l'interruttore di accensione e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa. Quindi contattare il rappresentante autorizzato Toshiba Tec Corporation. L'uso continuato in tali condizioni può provocare incendi o shock elettrici; (1) La macchina è caduta o la carrozzeria è danneggiata. (2) La macchina emette fumo od odori insoliti. (3) All'interno della macchina sono penetrati oggetti estranei (frammenti metallici, acqua, liquidi).

ATTENZIONE

- Indica una potenziale situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, potrebbe causare lesioni di lieve entità, danneggiare parzialmente il sistema e gli oggetti circostanti o provocare la perdita dei dati.
- Evitare i luoghi soggetti a repentini cambi di temperatura che provocano la formazione di condensa, causando shock elettrici o il guasto dell'unità.
 - Non installare la macchina nei seguenti luoghi che possono dare origine a guasti o malfunzionamenti;
 - Vicino a magneti, altoparlanti, in presenza di energia elettrostatica
 - Non usare vicino ad apparecchi radio o TV. Possono causare interferenze.
 - Questa apparecchiatura non è destinata all'uso in ambienti in presenza di bambini.
 - Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sopra la macchina, poiché tali oggetti possono essere instabili e cadere provocando lesioni.
 - Non installare la macchina su tavoli instabili, senza blocchi per le ruote, su superfici inclinate o luoghi soggetti a forti vibrazioni. La macchina può rovesciarsi o cadere, provocando lesioni, guasti della macchina o malfunzionamenti.
 - I prodotti a base di silicone, come gli adesivi siliconici, gli oli siliconici e le polveri siliconiche, possono generare gas a base di silicio, compresi i silossani, quando volatilizzati. Se il gas a base di silicio aderisce ai contatti dei motori a corrente continua e degli interruttori meccanici, può trasformarsi in una sostanza isolante durante la conduzione e causare la rottura del contatto in breve tempo.
 - Se non si utilizza il prodotto per un periodo di tempo prolungato, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione elettrica per sicurezza.
 - Non rimuovere le coperture, riparare o modificare la macchina in proprio. Contattare il rappresentante autorizzato Toshiba Tec Corporation. Sulla macchina sono presenti componenti che raggiungono temperature molto elevate o soggetti ad alta tensione e parti taglienti che possono esporre l'utente al rischio di lesioni.
 - Per evitare lesioni, fare attenzione a non schiacciarsi le dita durante l'apertura o la chiusura dello sportello.
 - Aprire completamente il coperchio superiore in modo che sia inclinato all'indietro. Se non lo si apre completamente, potrebbe chiudersi accidentalmente e causare lesioni.
 - Non toccare le parti in movimento. Per ridurre il rischio che dita, gioielli, indumenti, ecc. rimangano impigliati nelle parti in movimento, spegnere l'unità con l'apposito interruttore.
 - Durante i temporali, spegnere l'unità per evitare che si guasti, e allontanarsi da essa poiché sussiste il pericolo di shock elettrici.
 - La testina raggiunge temperature elevate dopo la stampa. Prima di sostituire i consumabili o eseguire la manutenzione, attendere che la testina di stampa si sia raffreddata.
 - Fare attenzione a non ferirsi con la taglierina della stampante.
 - Non toccare la testina di stampa, il rullo di stampa e il rullo dello spellicolatore con oggetti affilati o rigidi. In caso contrario, l'unità potrebbe danneggiarsi.
 - Evitare di collegare la macchina alla stessa presa di alimentazione cui sono collegate altre apparecchiature ad alto voltaggio o che potrebbero causare interferenze elettriche.

Precauzioni per i dispositivi wireless

- Non utilizzare questo prodotto in luoghi in cui il suo uso è vietato, per esempio aerei od ospedali. Qualora non si conoscano le aree vietate, attenersi alle indicazioni rilasciate dalle compagnie aeree o dalle strutture ospedaliere. Il prodotto può compromettere il funzionamento degli strumenti di volo o medicali e provocare gravi incidenti.
- Poiché questo prodotto utilizza frequenze estremamente ridotte rispetto ai dispositivi di telefonia mobile, non interferisce con pacemaker e defibrillatori. In ogni caso, se l'uso di questo prodotto dovesse compromettere il funzionamento di pacemaker o defibrillatori, spegnerlo immediatamente e contattare il rappresentante Toshiba Tec.
- Questo prodotto comunica con altri dispositivi via radio. A seconda del luogo di installazione, dell'orientamento, dell'ambiente, ecc. le sue prestazioni di comunicazione possono ridursi oppure disturbare altri dispositivi installati nelle vicinanze.
- Tenere lontano da apparecchi a microonde. Le interferenze radio prodotte dal dispositivo a microonde possono compromettere le prestazioni o causare errori di comunicazione.
- Poiché Bluetooth e la LAN wireless impiegano la stessa banda di frequenza radio, le onde radio potrebbero interferire tra loro se utilizzate in contemporanea, causando un calo delle prestazioni di comunicazione o la disconnessione dalla rete. In caso di problemi di connessione, non utilizzare Bluetooth o la LAN wireless.

Precauzioni di sicurezza

Per maggiore sicurezza, leggere attentamente le seguenti precauzioni. Assegnare degli amministratori che abbiano una capacità sufficiente

TOSHIBA

BARCODEDRUCKER

BV410D-GS02-QM-S
BV410D-TS02-QM-S
BV420D-GS02-QM-S
BV420D-TS02-QM-S
BV420D-GL02-QM-S

Deutsch

Sicherheitsinformationen

Sicherheitsübersicht

- Sicherheit bei der Bedienung sowie bei Wartungsarbeiten am Gerät hat oberste Priorität. Die notwendigen Vorsichts- und Warnhinweise für eine sichere Handhabung sind in diesem Handbuch enthalten. Alle Vorsichts- und Warnhinweise in diesem Handbuch sollten vor einer Bedienung oder Wartung sorgfältig gelesen und beachtet werden.
- Wenn Sie Verbrauchsmaterialien austauschen oder Wartungsarbeiten durchführen, lesen und befolgen Sie unbedingt die Sicherheitshinweise der Bedienungsanleitung.
- Versuchen Sie nicht das Equipment selbst zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren. Wenn ein Fehler auftritt und dieser nicht durch die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Maßnahmen behoben werden kann, schalten Sie das Gerät aus, ziehen Sie den Stecker und kontaktieren Sie einen autorisierten Vertriebspartner der Toshiba Tec Corporation.
- Für den Fall des Re-Exports dieses Druckers muss der Benutzer sicherstellen, dass die erforderlichen Zulassungen für die Länder/Gebiete, in denen der Drucker verwendet wird, vor dem Export eingeholt werden.

 WARNUNG

Dieses weist auf Gefahren hin, die – wenn sie nicht vermieden werden – zu schweren Verletzungen, Tod, Zerstörung oder Brand in unmittelbarer Nähe führen können.

- Nutzen Sie keine anderen Spannungen als die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Netzspannung (AC), da dies einen Brand oder einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen kann.
- In einigen Ländern/Regionen ist das Netzkabel nicht im Lieferumfang dieses Druckers enthalten. Verwenden Sie in diesem Fall ein für Ihr Land/Ihre Region zugelassenes Netzkabel.
- Die Steckdose muss sich in der Nähe des Geräts befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.
- Falls das Gerät die Stromquelle mit anderen Elektrogeräten teilt und diese einen hohen Stromverbrauch haben, kann es zu Spannungsschwankungen kommen, wenn diese Geräte in Betrieb genommen werden. Schließen Sie Geräte mit hoher Leistungsaufnahme möglichst an separate Stromkreise an, da es sonst durch Überlastung zu einem Brand oder einem elektrischen Schlag kommen kann.
- Stecken Sie das Stromkabel fest in die Steckdose. Wenn es nicht richtig eingesteckt ist, kann es sich erwärmen und Feuer bzw. einen Stromschlag verursachen.
- Ziehen Sie den Stecker mehrmals im Jahr aus der Steckdose, um die Kontakte zu reinigen. Die Ansammlung von Staub und Schmutz kann zu einer Überhitzung durch Kriechströme führen und einen Brand verursachen.
- Ziehen Sie das Stromkabel und weitere Verbindungskabel vom Gerät ab, bevor Sie es bewegen. Wenn Sie das angeschlossene Gerät bewegen, kann das Kabel beschädigt werden, was zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag führen kann.
- Stellen Sie eine korrekte Erdung sicher. Auch Verlängerungskabel müssen geerdet sein. Unzureichend geerdete Geräte können zu einem Brand oder elektrischen Schlag führen.
- Das Stromkabel darf nicht verkratzt, beschädigt oder verändert werden. Weiterhin darf es nicht durch schwere Gegenstände belastet, gezogen oder geknickt werden, da es sonst zu einem Brand oder einem elektrischen Schlag kommen kann.
- Ziehen Sie den Stromstecker nie mit nassen Händen aus der Steckdose, da dies einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen kann.
- Ziehen Sie nie am Kabel, wenn Sie den Stromstecker abziehen. Durch Ziehen am Kabel können die Strom führenden Drähte reißen oder freigelegt werden und einen Brand oder einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen.
- Um einen elektrischen Schlag oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie immer den Stromstecker ziehen, wenn Sie im Inneren des Geräts hantieren oder es reinigen.
- Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht an folgenden Orten, da dies zu Bränden, Stromschlägen, Funktionsstörungen, Beschädigungen oder Deformationen führen kann;

Orte mit Temperaturen außerhalb der Spezifikationen, direktem Sonnenlicht, in Fensternähe, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, direkter Kaltluft, übermäßigen Vibrationen, Staub/Gas, in der Nähe von Heizgeräten wie Herden und Öfen, Stellplätze der Feuchtigkeit oder öligem Rauch ausgesetzt sind, in Meeresnähe
- Nutzen Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an dem es leicht mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen kann, da bei eindringender Nässe die Gefahr eines Brands oder elektrischen Schlags besteht.

- Stellen Sie keine Metallgegenstände oder mit Wasser gefüllte Behälter, wie z.B. Blument Vasen, Blumentöpfe, Becher usw., auf das Gerät. Falls Metallgegenstände oder verschüttete Flüssigkeiten in das Gerät gelangt, besteht die Gefahr von Feuer oder elektrischem Schlag.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Metallgegenstände, brennbare Materialien oder sonstige Fremdkörper durch die Ventilationsöffnungen in das Gerät fallen, da es sonst zu einem Brand oder einem elektrischen Schlag kommen kann.
- Die Ventilationsöffnungen der Maschine dürfen nicht blockiert werden, da sonst ein Wärmestau im Inneren entsteht, der zu einem Brand führen kann.
- Benutzen Sie keine entzündlichen Sprays in der Nähe des Geräts. Wenn das Treibgas mit den elektrischen Teilen im Inneren des Geräts in Berührung kommt, kann dies eine Explosion oder einen Brand verursachen.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen starken Stößen aus, da dies zu Bränden, elektrischen Schlägen, Funktionsstörungen, Fehlfunktionen, Schäden oder Deformationen führen kann.
- Schalten Sie in den folgenden Fällen sofort den Stromschalter aus und ziehen Sie den Stromstecker aus der Steckdose. Kontaktieren Sie danach einen autorisierten Vertriebspartner der Toshiba Tec Corporation. Die fortgesetzte Verwendung in solchen Fällen kann zu einem Brand oder elektrischen Schlag führen; (1) Das Gerät ist heruntergefallen oder das Gehäuse wurde beschädigt. (2) Rauch oder ungewöhnliche Gerüche werden freigesetzt. (3) Fremdkörper (Metallteile, Wasser, Flüssigkeiten) sind in das Gerät gelangt.

 VORSICHT

Dieses weist auf Gefahren hin, die – wenn sie nicht vermieden werden – zu leichten Verletzungen, teilweiser Beschädigung oder Datenverlust führen können.

- Vermeiden Sie Standorte mit plötzlichen Temperaturschwankungen. Durch Kondensation besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags oder technischen Versagens.
- Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht an folgenden Orten, da dies zu Funktionsstörungen oder Fehlfunktionen führen kann.

In der Nähe von Magneten, Lautsprechern oder Geräten, die elektrostatische Felder erzeugen.
- Nutzen Sie es nicht n der Nähe eines Fernseh- oder Radiogeräts. Es kann den Empfang von Rundfunkgeräten stören.
- Dieses Gerät sollte nicht an Orten genutzt werden, an denen sich häufig Kinder aufhalten.
- Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät. Wenn diese Gegenstände herunterfallen, können Sie sich verletzen.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf einem beweglichen Tisch, bzw. auf einem Rolltisch, an dem die Rollenstopper nicht arretiert sind, auf eine geneigte Oberfläche oder auf einen Platz mit starken Vibrationen. Das Gerät kann umkippen oder herunterfallen, was zu Verletzungen, Geräteschäden oder Fehlfunktionen führen kann.
- Silikonprodukte wie Silikonkleb-/dichtstoffe, Silikonöle und Silikonpulver können Gase auf Silikonbasis, einschließlich Siloxane, freisetzen. Wenn sich die Silikonbestandteile dieser Gase an den Kontakten von Gleichstrommotoren und mechanischen Schaltern ablagern, kann sich eine isolierende Substanz bilden, die in kurzer Zeit zu einem Kontaktausfall führen kann.
- Wenn Sie das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzen, sollten Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
- Versuchen Sie niemals, das Gerät zu demontieren, zu reparieren oder umzubauen. Kontaktieren Sie statt dessen einen autorisierten Vertriebspartner der Toshiba Tec Corporation. Andernfalls könnten Sie durch hohe Spannungen, heiße Baugruppen oder scharfe Kanten im Gerät verletzt werden.
- Gehen Sie behutsam vor, wenn Sie Abdeckungen öffnen oder schließen. Sie könnten sich verletzen.
- Öffnen Sie die obere Abdeckung immer vollständig, so dass sie nach hinten geklappt ist. Wenn Sie sie nur halb öffnen, kann sie sich ungewollt schließen und Sie könnten sich verletzen.
- Berühren Sie keine beweglichen Teile. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, damit Finger, Schmuck, Kleidung, usw., nicht in bewegliche Teile gezogen werden können.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät bei Gewitter aus, und halten Sie Abstand. Es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.
- Der Druckkopf ist nach einem Druckvorgang noch heiß. Warten Sie, bis der Druckkopf abgekühlt ist, wenn Sie Verbrauchsmaterialien austauschen oder Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
- Das Messer des Druckers ist sehr scharf, daher ist höchste Vorsicht geboten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Berühren Sie niemals den Druckkopf, die Druckwalze oder die Spendewalze mit scharfkantigen oder Harten Gegenständen. Dies kann zu einem Gerätedefekt führen.
- Vermeiden Sie einen gemeinsamen Stromanschluss mit starken Verbrauchern oder mit Geräten, die zu Stromschwankungen führen können.

Sicherheitshinweise für Drahtlosgeräte

- Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in Bereichen, in welchen es verboten ist, zum Beispiel in einem Flugzeug oder im Krankenhaus. Wenn Sie nicht genau wissen, in welchen Bereichen die Benutzung verboten ist, informieren Sie sich bitte bei der Fluggesellschaft oder im Krankenhaus. Durch die Benutzung können Fluginstrumente oder medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigt werden und dadurch können ernsthafte Unfälle verursacht werden.
- Da das Gerät eine niedrigere Leistungsaufnahme als ein Mobiltelefon hat, ist es ausgeschlossen, dass es zu Störungen von Herzschrittmachern oder Defibrillatoren kommt. Sollte jedoch der Verdacht bestehen, dass bei der Benutzung des Geräts ein Herzschrittmacher oder der Defibrillator beeinträchtigt worden ist, beenden Sie sofort den Gebrauch und kontaktieren Sie Ihren Toshiba Tec Vertriebspartner.
- Dieses Produkt kommuniziert per Funk mit anderen Geräten. Abhängig von der Einstellung, Ausrichtung, Umgebung, usw. kann sich die Kommunikationsleistung verschlechtern oder es können in der Nähe befindliche Geräte beeinflusst werden.
- Vermeiden Sie die Nähe von Mikrowellengeräten. Durch den Einfluss der Mikrowellen kann sich die Kommunikationsleistung verschlechtern oder ein Kommunikationsfehler auftreten.
- Da Bluetooth und WLAN das gleiche Frequenzband nutzen, sind gegenseitige Beeinflussungen nicht auszuschließen, z.B. Verbindungs-/Leistungseinbrüche oder Übertragungsfehler. Sollten diesbezüglich Probleme auftreten, sollte nur ein Funksystem benutzt werden entweder Bluetooth oder WLAN.

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen

Zu Ihrer eigenen

